

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

INDIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE  
(NAACP) and LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF INDIANA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONNIE LAWSON, in her official capacity as  
the Indiana Secretary of State; J. BRADLEY  
KING, in his official capacity as Co-Director of  
the Indiana Election Division; ANGELA  
NUSSMEYER, in her official capacity as Co-  
Director of the Indiana Election Division,

Defendants.

Docket No. 1:17-cv-02897-TWP-MPB

**HEARING REQUESTED**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Sascha N. Rand  
Ellyde R. Thompson  
Ellison Ward Merkel  
Geneva McDaniel  
Alexandre J. Tschumi  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000

Myrna Pérez  
Jonathan Brater  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271

Trent A. McCain  
MCCAIN LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
5655 Broadway  
Merrillville, IN 46410  
(219) 884-0696

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE AN OVERWHELMING LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	2
A. A Crosscheck “Match” Does Not Satisfy Either Of The Exceptions Allowing For Immediate Removal Based On Change In Residence.....	3
1. A Crosscheck Match Is Not A “Request” Or “Confirmation” .....	3
2. A Crosscheck Match Is Not A Proxy For A “Request” Or A “Confirmation” .....	4
3. Theorizing That County Registration Offices Will “Get It Right” Does Not Warrant Deviation From The NVRA .....	8
B. Defendants’ Application Of SB 442 Violates The NVRA’s Requirements That Voter List Maintenance Be Reasonable, Uniform, And Nondiscriminatory .....	9
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing In Their Own Right And To Prevent Their Members’ Imminent Future Injury .....	11
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing In Their Own Right Because SB 442 Will Perceptibly Impair Their Organizational Mission .....	13
2. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Represent Their Members, Who Are At Direct Risk Of Removal.....	15
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	16
A. SB 442 Will Cause Imminent And Irreparable Harm.....	16
B. The Harm Threatened Cannot Be Cured By Indiana’s Implementation Of Fail-Safe Requirements.....	17
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST BOTH WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , No. 16-980 (argued Jan. 10, 2018).....	12
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Phila. City Comm’rs</i> , No. 16-1507, 2016 WL 4721118 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2016).....	12
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3, 12, 15, 16
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Regan</i> , No. CV-16-03618, 2016 WL 6523427, at *6 (D. Ariz. Nov. 3, 2016).....	10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	12
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	15 n.11
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	12, 13, 14 n.9, 15 & n.11
<i>Common Cause v. Kemp</i> , 714 F. App’x 990 (11th Cir. Mar. 12, 2018).....	12 n.8
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14 n.10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Wis. 2016).....	16
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	13

*Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita*,  
458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King*,  
993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012) ..... 12, 13

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... 16

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F. 3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

*United States v. Missouri*,  
535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 8 n.3, 10

*N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections*,  
No. 1:16CV1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016) ..... 14 n.10, 20

*N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections*,  
283 F. Supp. 3d 393 (M.D.N.C. 2017) ..... 12

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske*,  
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 14 n.10

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Pennsylvania v. W. Virginia*,  
262 U.S. 553 (1923)..... 11

*Project Vote v. Blackwell*,  
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 9

*United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Coop. Co.*,  
922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 20

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 11

*U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land*,  
585 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 12

*Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi*,  
895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 13

**Statutory Authorities**

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(b)..... 15 n.11

52 U.S.C. § 20501 ..... 1, 20

52 U.S.C. § 20507 ..... 4, 7, 11

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5 ..... 1, 8

Ind. Code § 3-7-48-5..... 17  
Ind. Code § 3-7-48-7.5..... 18

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)..... 1

**Additional Authorities**

Confirm, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/confirm> ..... 4 n.1  
Request, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/request> ..... 4 n.1
